

No. 20-50909

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ROY C. SPEGELE, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

USAA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
No. 5:17-cv-967

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

February 1, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

USAA Life Ins. Co. v. Spegele, No. 20-50909

Under Fifth Circuit Rule 29.2, I certify that the following listed persons and entities may have “an interest in the *amicus* brief”:

- *Amicus Curiae*: Washington Legal Foundation (WLF).
- Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*: Cory L. Andrews and John M. Masslon II.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. ARTICLE III PRECLUDES CLASS CERTIFICATION WHEN MANY CLASS MEMBERS LACK STANDING.....	5
II. CLASS CERTIFICATION MAY NOT REST ON INADMISSIBLE EXPERT EVIDENCE.	9
A. The district court erred when it applied a watered- down version of <i>Daubert</i> 's standard at the class- certification stage.....	10
B. Allowed to stand, the district court's "limited <i>Daubert</i> approach" would impermissibly lower the bar for class certification and burden the American economy.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	5
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	16
<i>Chavez v. Plan Benefit Servs., Inc.</i> , 957 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	13
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Flecha v. Medicredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	1
<i>Gen'l Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	11
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.</i> , 783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	1

	Page(s)
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	3, 5
<i>McManus v. Fleetwood Enters., Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Moore v. Ashland Chem. Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Prantil v. Arkema Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2021 WL 222722 (5th Cir. Jan. 22, 2021)	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)	16
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	15
<i>Sher v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 419 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	7
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	3
<i>Unger v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)	9, 11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	8, 12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	3
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	3

	Page(s)
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	13, 14
Fed. R. Evid. 702	2, 11
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>2019 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation</i> (2019) < https://classactionsurvey.com >	15
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)	15
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2012 & Supp. 2018)	8
David L. Wallace, <i>A Litigator’s Guide to the ‘Siren Song’ of ‘Consumer Law’ Class Actions</i> , LJM’s Prod. Liab. L. & Strategy 10 (Feb. 2009)	14
